1 <sup>ST</sup> READING	
2 <sup>ND</sup> READING	

## Received electronically 9/26/2022 PMMiller@ci.auburn.in.us

# ORDINANCE NO. 2022-17

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.15 STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE AUBURN COMMON COUNCIL

# **SUMMARY**

This ordinance amends Section 31.15 of the Auburn City Code to provide for the Common Council Standing Committees to be appointed by the President of the Common Council

Recorder's Office	x Publish Public Hearing
Auditor's Office	
Clerk's Office	Publish O/R after adoption
Other:	

1<sup>ST</sup> READING \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2<sup>ND</sup> READING \_\_\_\_\_\_

## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-17

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.15 STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE AUBURN COMMON COUNCIL

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council desires to have the President of the Common Council appoint the Standing Committees of the Common Council; and

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA, as follows:

#### Section 1.

In Chapter 31 of the Auburn City Code of Ordinances, Section31.15 shall be amended to authorize the President of the Common Council to appoint the Common Council Standing Committees. Section 31.15 shall read and be codified in the Auburn City Code as follows:

#### **31.15 STANDING COMMITTEES**

- A. The following standing committees shall be annually appointed by the President of the Common Council at the first regular meeting in January of the Common Council, of which the first named shall be the Chair: Finance, Tax Phase-In, and Ordinances and Resolutions, and shall each be composed of three members from the Common Council.
- B. These committees shall perform the duties required by the Council and report their actions at any meeting of the Common Council whenever called upon to do so.

Section 2.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in a paper of general circulation within the County of DeKalb, State of Indiana. This Ordinance shall be retained by the Office of the Clerk-Treasurer and further placed in a booklet form for availability to the public upon request.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the codified version of Section 31.15 shall be placed on the City of Auburn website at <u>www.ci.auburn.in.us</u> as further set forth herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Auburn, Indiana,

this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

**DAVE BUNDY** Council Member

ATTEST:

PATRICIA M. MILLER Clerk-Treasurer

1<sup>ST</sup> READING \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2<sup>ND</sup> READING \_\_\_\_\_\_

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Auburn, Indiana, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

PATRICIA M. MILLER Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AND SIGNED by me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

MICHAEL D. LEY, Mayor

1 <sup>ST</sup> READING	
2 <sup>ND</sup> READING	

# **VOTING:**

AYE

NAY

Dennis (Matthew) K. Kruse II

Kevin Webb

James Finchum

Natalie DeWitt

Dave Bundy

Dennis Ketzenberger

Michael Walter